

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Office of the Court Administrator Manila

OCA CIRCULAR NO. <u>368-2023</u>

FOR:

ALL 1ST AND 2ND LEVEL JUDGES, CLERKS OF

COURT, AND BRANCH CLERKS OF COURT IN

PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

SUBJECT:

ATTENDANCE TO THE PUERTO PRINCESA CITY JUSTICE ZONE LAUNCH ON NOVEMBER 10, 2023, AT THE HUE HOTELS AND RESORTS, PUERTO

PRINCESA CITY

The Justice Sector Coordinating Council (JSCC), composed of the Supreme Court, the Department of Justice, and the Department of the Interior and Local Government, will launch the 12th Justice Zone in Puerto Princesa City on **November 10**, **2023** (**Friday**).

The Puerto Princesa City Justice Zone stakeholders have prepared a launching ceremony, from 10:00 AM to 12:45 PM, at the *Hue Hotels and Resorts*, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan. Attached is the draft Program for reference.

In this regard, all Puerto Princesa City judges, clerks of court, and branch clerks of court are enjoined to physically attend the said launch. Attendance is mandatory and shall be on OFFICIAL TIME.

Any communication relating to this activity should be addressed to the Program Management Office (PMO), 6th Floor, Centennial Building, Supreme Court, Padre Faura Street, Ermita, Manila, with email address pmo.sc@judiciary.gov.ph.

__07__ November 2023.

JENNY LIND R. ALDECOA-DELORINO

Deputy Court Administrator and Officer-in-Charge Office of the Court Administrator

(per Memorandum Order No. 132-2023 dated 03 November 2023)









As of October 20, 2023

Puerto Princesa City Justice Zone Launch November 10, 2023; 11:00AM Puerto Princesa City Attire: Green Shirt (to be provided by the organizers)

DRAFT PROGRAM

[40 00 15 5	
10:00 AM	Arrival/Registration of Guests
10:30 AM	Arrival of the Principals
11:00 AM	OPENING CEREMONIES
	National Anthem
11:05 AM	Invocation WELCOME REMARKS
11.05 AW	Hon. Lucilo R. Bayron
	City Mayor
11:10 AM	DUEDTO DDINICES A CITY AS A HISTIGE ZONE
11.10 Alvi	PUERTO PRINCESA CITY AS A JUSTICE ZONE Hon. Maria Filomena D. Singh
	Associate Justice, Supreme Court
	Chairperson, JSCC TWG on Processes and Capacity Building
11.00 AM	MESSAGE FROM THE PALAWAN SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL
11:20 AM	Hon. Victor Dennis M. Socrates
	Governor
	Chairperson, Palawan Sustainable Development Council
11:25 AM	MESSAGE FROM THE EUROPEAN UNION
11.20 21.11	Mr. Christoph Wagner
8	Head of Cooperation
11:30 AM	MESSAGE FROM THE INTERNATIONAL NARCOTICS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT
11.00 / 11.00	AFFAIRS (INL) US EMBASSY IN THE PHILIPPINES
	Ms. Kate Riche
	Director
11:35 AM	MESSAGE FROM THE AUSTRALIAN EMBASSY IN THE PHILIPPINES
	H.E. HK Yu PSM
	Ambassador
11:40 AM	MESSAGE FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL
	RESOURCES
	Hon. Maria Antonia Yulo-Loyzaga
	Secretary
11:50 AM	MESSAGE FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL
	GOVERNMENT
	Hon. Benjamin C. Abalos, Jr. Secretary
	Secretary
12:00 PM	MESSAGE FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
	Hon. Jesus Crispin C. Remulla
1	Secretary
12:10 PM	KEYNOTE ADDRESS
	Hon. Alexander G. Gesmundo Chief Justice, Supreme Court
	DIGITAL EXHIBIT
	Photo session

12:30 PM	RIBBON CUTTING/SIGNING OF THE WALL OF COMMITMENT Led by Chief Justice Gesmundo, Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources Yulo-Loyzaga, Secretary of Justice Remulla, Secretary of the Interior and Local Government Abalos, AU Ambassador Yu, EU Head of Cooperation Wagner, US Embassy – INL Representative, Governor Socrates, Mayor Bayron, and Executive Judge Dilig
12:45 PM	MUDBALL EVENT LUNCH

. . . .